

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI**

**MAIN CASE No.W.P.No.4603 of 2026**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| Sl. No | DATE       | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | Office Note |
|--------|------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| 01.    | 18.02.2026 | <p><b><u>GRKP, J</u></b></p> <p>Heard Sri G.V.S. Kishore Kumar, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and Sri A.S.C. Bose, learned Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.2.</p> <p>2. Sri A.S.C. Bose, learned Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.2, has submitted the Written Instructions furnished by the Assistant City Planner, Nellore Municipal Corporation. Copy of it is supplied to the learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and the same is taken on record.</p> <p>3. The penultimate paragraph of the Written Instruction discloses that the Respondent No.2 has nothing to do with the road widening and the road widening work has been undertaken by the Roads &amp; Buildings Department, Nellore Division.</p> <p>4. Having so recorded, this Court deems it appropriate to direct the Registry to post this Writ Petition before the Bench having the Roster dealing with the Department of</p> |             |

|  |  |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |  |
|--|--|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
|  |  | <p>Roads &amp; Buildings.</p> <p>5. In view of the urgency expressed by the learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner, list this matter on 19.02.2026 in the motion list.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><hr/><b>GRKP, J</b></p> <p>Vns</p> |  |
|--|--|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|